

---

Case No. 2020-05

---

In The

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

September Term 2020

---

CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, CITY OF EVANSBURGH,  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,

v.

AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES,  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE.

---

*ON REHEARING EN BANC OF AN APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF EAST VIRGINIA GRANTING A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A  
PERMANENT INJUNCTION*

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

Team 21

Attorneys for Appellant

September 14, 2020

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

*Factual Background*..... 3

*Procedural Background*..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. The requirement that AACS certify same-sex couples does not unconstitutionally infringe on its ability to freely exercise its religion ..... 8

A. The non-discrimination statute is facially neutral and is not intended to act as a governmental guise for religious discrimination ..... 9

B. AACS has not proven that the statute is not applied generally nor that it targets AACS specifically for its religious beliefs ..... 11

1. Prior secular exceptions made by HHS are irrelevant to the general applicability of the statute because no exceptions have been made for other agencies..... 12

2. East Virginia has the authority to regulate the conduct of city contractors by requiring compliance with state statutes ..... 13

C. Even considering prior instances of allowed discrimination as a non-general application, the compelling interest of eradicating discrimination is fulfilled through the statute’s narrow construction..... 14

II. Requiring a city contractor to post a statutory notice does not qualify as compelled private speech and thus is not an unconstitutional condition..... 18

A. HHS is acting within the scope of the purpose of the program in requiring contracting agencies to post a governmental message..... 19

B. The notice provision is effectually regulating conduct, not speech, and does not require AACS to endorse same-sex relationships.....21

1. Only conduct that is symbolic speech and inherently expressive falls under strict scrutiny.....22

2. The notice provision is not inherently expressive and does not require contracting agencies to suppress their own beliefs .....23

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	19
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	9, 11
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	8
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of New Jersey Inc. v. Stafford Twp. School. Dist.</i> , 386 F.3d 514 (3d. Cir. 2004).....	1
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	15, 16
<i>Church of Lukumi Bablu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	passim
<i>D&amp;M Sales, Inc. v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , No. CIV.A.09-2644, 2010 WL 786550 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 8, 2010).....	14
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	13
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	9
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	18
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	15, 17
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	17

<i>McNeil Nutritionals, LLC v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 511 F.3d 350 (3d. Cir. 2007).....	1
<i>Minersville School Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940).....	8
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	19
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	21
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	22
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	8
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Ward. v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	13
<i>West Virginia Board of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	18, 22
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	1
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	18

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C.A. § 1292(a)(1) .....1

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend I .....8, 18

U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1 .....10, 16

**Other Authorities**

Greg Epps, *The Antebellum Political Background of the Fourteenth Amendment*, 67  
Law & Contemp. Probs. 175, 177-78 (Summer 2004) .....16

Larry Alexander, *Banning Hate Speech and the Sticks and Stones Defense*, 13 Const.  
Comment. 71 (1996).....18

Norman Singer & Shambie Singer, *Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction*,  
§ 45:1 (7th ed.) (Westlaw 2A Sutherland Statutory Construction § 45:1) .....12
